25.1	� An actuarial valuation of the retirement benefit obligation was carried out as at 31st March 2021 by M/s Actuarial & Management Consultants
(Private) Limited, a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuary to value the retirement benefit obligations is the
“Projected Unit Credit Method”, recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standards-LKAS 19 (Employee Benefits).

CONVENIENCE FOODS (LANKA) PLC
Annual Report 2020/2190

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25.2	 The principal assumptions used for this purpose are as follows :

2021 2020

Discount Rate 8.5% 10.0%
Future Salary Increment Rate  Executives 9% 9%

 Staff 9% 9%
   Associates 9% 9%
Retirement Age (Years) 55 55
Average expected future services 10 10

It is also assumed that the Company will continue in business as a going concern.

The liability was not externally funded.

25.3	 Assumptions regarding the future mortality are based on A1967/70 Mortality table, issued by the Institute of Actuaries, London, United Kingdom.

25.4	� The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end
of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Group / Company 2021 2020
Rs. Rs.

-1% +1% -1% +1%

Sensitivity Analysis - Discount rate
Increase / (Decrease) of Obligation  5,700,753  (4,962,190)  4,581,688  (4,004,233)

Sensitivity Analysis - Salary Increment Rate
Increase / (Decrease) of Obligation  (5,409,254)  6,081,692  (4,197,718)  4,713,374

26	 Trade and Other Payables

GROUP COMPANY
As at 31st March 2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Trade Payables  400,469,869  186,411,677  400,469,869  186,411,677
Other Payables  24,031,955  17,099,840  23,448,315  16,531,201
Accrued Expenses  188,011,051  134,905,176  188,011,051  134,905,176

 612,512,875  338,416,694  611,929,235  337,848,054

27	 Current Tax Liabilities

GROUP COMPANY
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Balance as at 1st April  44,564,374  4,623,415  44,564,374  4,623,415
Over provision for previous year's taxes  (4,722,243)  (536,031)  (4,722,243)  (536,031)
Provision for the period  122,360,491  95,138,795  122,360,491  95,138,795

 162,202,622  99,226,179  162,202,622  99,226,179
Tax credit
Economic service charge and tax payments  (122,723,369)  (53,985,397)  (122,723,369)  (53,985,397)
Withholding tax receivable  (1,151,166)  (676,408)  (1,151,166)  (676,408)
Balance as at 31st March  38,328,088  44,564,374  38,328,088  44,564,374

CONVENIENCE FOODS (LANKA) PLC
Annual Report 2020/21 91

28	 Amounts due to Related Companies

GROUP COMPANY
As at 31st March 2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

CBL Foods International (Private) Limited  3,935,903  4,460,766  3,935,903  4,460,766
Plenty Foods (Private) Limited  1,251,930  16,077,188  1,251,930  16,077,188
CBL Global Foods (Private) Limited  21,002,986  22,085,512  21,002,986  22,085,512
CBL Natural Foods (Private) Limited  36,975  1,630,000  36,975  1,630,000
CBL Canneries (Private) Limited  -   92,000  -  92,000
Ceylon Biscuits Limited  1,403,458  1,279,270  1,403,458  1,279,270
CBL Cocos (Private) Limited  -   20,000  -  20,000
CBL Corporate Services (Private) Limited  -   2,326,914  -  2,326,914

 27,631,252  47,971,650  27,631,252  47,971,650

29	 Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

29.1	 Financial Commitments

Financial commitments on account of letters of credit as at 31st March 2021 was Rs. 151,271,106 (2020: Rs. 432,975,430). Shipping Guarantees as at 31st
March 2021 was Rs. 176,965,000 (2020: Rs. 45,558,000). Import Bills as at 31st March 2021 was Rs. 24,586,848 (2020: Rs. nil).

29.2	 Capital Commitments

Capital expenditure committed by the Board of Directors for which a provision has not been made in the financial statements amounted to
approximately Rs. 1,443,040 (2020 - Rs. 142,682,430).

29.3	 Contingent Liabilities

[…]

interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The
management monitors the sensitivities on regular basis and ensures that such risks are managed on a timely manner.

The Group has obtained an overdraft facility amounting to Rs. 50,000,000 & Rs. 20,000,000 at an interest rate of AWPLR+0.5% by negative pledge over
project assets, stocks and debtors from Hatton National Bank PLC and Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC respectively, which has a direct impact on the
interest expense due to the fluctuation of the interest rates. However, as at the reporting date, the Group had not utilized the overdraft facility.

Other than the above, the Group does not have any financial instruments on which the realizable/market value will have significant effect by the
movements of interest rates as at 31st March 2021.

Sensitivity analysis
The impact to profit before tax if the interest rate had increased/ decreased by 1% is shown below

GROUP COMPANY
As at 31st March 2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Short Term Investments  940,475,759  605,768,523  940,475,759  605,768,523

Impact to profit before tax
One percentage point increase (+1%) in interest rate  9,404,758  6,057,685  9,404,758  6,057,685
One percentage point decrease (-1%) in interest rate  (9,404,758)  (6,057,685)  (9,404,758)  (6,057,685)

Capital Risk Management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for the
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and  to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group manages its capital structure, and makes adjustments to it, in the light of changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

CONVENIENCE FOODS (LANKA) PLC